



**Condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Helix BioPharma Corp.
For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016**

The Company's auditors have not reviewed the condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position**

In thousands of Canadian dollars

Unaudited

As at:	October 31, 2017	July 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment (note 4)	\$ 455	\$ 487
	455	487
Current assets		
Prepaid expenses	56	173
Accounts receivable	409	630
Cash	3,175	897
	3,640	1,700
Total assets	\$ 4,095	\$ 2,187
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Shareholders' equity (deficiency) (note 5)	2,129	(17)
Current liabilities		
Deferred government grant (note 10)	83	44
Accrued liabilities	585	722
Accounts payable	1,298	1,438
	1,966	2,204
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 4,095	\$ 2,187

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Consolidated Statement of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss**

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

Unaudited

For the three-month period ended:	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
Expenses		
Research and development	1,764	2,268
Operating, general and administration	526	1,008
Results from operating activities before finance items	(2,290)	(3,276)
Finance items		
Finance income	3	4
Finance expense	(5)	(6)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(11)	(9)
	(13)	(11)
Net loss and total comprehensive loss	\$ (2,303)	\$ (3,287)
Loss per common		
Basic	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.04)
Diluted	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares used in the calculation of basic and diluted loss per share	96,860,911	88,649,140

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

In thousands of Canadian dollars

Unaudited

	Common shares		Share purchase warrants		Contributed surplus		Accumulated other comprehensive income		Total shareholders equity
	Amount	Number	Amount	Number	Options	surplus	Deficit	(loss)	
July 31, 2016	\$ 116,146	89,247,937	\$8,837	21,684,000	\$1,712	\$21,790	(145,321)	\$ –	\$ 3,164
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	–	(3,287)	–	(3,287)
Common stock, issued	502	644,675	–	–	–	–	–	–	502
Warrants, issued	–	–	308	644,675	–	–	–	–	308
Warrants, expired unexercised	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Warrants exercised	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Stock-based compensation	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Options, exercised	340	166,667	–	–	(120)	–	–	–	220
Options, cancelled	–	–	–	–	(189)	189	–	–	–
Options, expired unexercised	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
October 31, 2016	\$ 116,988	90,059,279	\$ 9,145	22,328,675	\$1,403	\$21,979	\$(148,608)	\$ –	\$ 907

	Common shares		Share purchase warrants		Contributed surplus		Accumulated other comprehensive income		Total shareholders equity
	Amount	Number	Amount	Number	Options	surplus	Deficit	(loss)	
July 31, 2017	\$ 120,681	95,711,579	\$11,141	27,980,975	\$ 673	\$22,868	(155,380)	\$ –	\$ (17)
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	–	(2,303)	–	(2,303)
Common stock, issued	3,010	4,350,500	–	–	–	–	–	–	3,010
Warrants, issued	–	–	1,435	4,350,500	–	–	–	–	1,435
Warrants, expired unexercised	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Warrants exercised	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Stock-based compensation	–	–	–	–	4	–	–	–	4
Options, exercised	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Options, cancelled	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Options, expired unexercised	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
October 31, 2017	\$ 123,691	100,062,079	\$12,576	32,331,475	\$ 677	\$22,868	\$(157,683)	\$ –	\$ 2,129

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**

In thousands of Canadian dollars

Unaudited

For the three-month period ended:	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net loss and total comprehensive loss from continuing operations	\$ (2,303)	\$ (3,287)
Items not involving cash:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	61	36
Stock-based compensation	4	—
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	11	9
Change in non-cash working capital:		
Accounts receivable	221	4
Prepaid expenses	117	36
Accounts payable	(140)	703
Accrued liabilities	(137)	334
Deferred government grant	39	—
Net cash used in operating activities	(2,127)	(2,165)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from the issuance of common shares and share purchase warrants, net of issue costs	4,445	810
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options	—	220
Net cash provided (used) in financing activities	4,445	1,030
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(29)	(113)
Net cash used in investing activities	(29)	(113)
Foreign exchange loss on cash	(11)	(9)
Net decrease in cash from continuing operations	\$ 2,278	\$ (1,257)
Cash, beginning of period	897	3,654
Cash, end of period	\$ 3,175	\$ 2,397

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.

Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

Helix BioPharma Corp. (the "Company"), incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*, is an immune-oncology company primarily focused in the areas of cancer prevention and treatment. The Company has funded its research and development activities, mainly through the issuance of common shares and warrants. The Company expects to incur additional losses and therefore will require additional financial resources, on an ongoing basis. It is not possible to predict the outcome of future research and development activities or the financing thereof.

1. Basis of presentation and going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and, accordingly, will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent mainly on obtaining additional financing. The Company does not have sufficient cash to meet anticipated cash needs for working capital and capital expenditures through the next twelve months.

The Company reported a consolidated net loss and total comprehensive loss of \$2,303,000 for the three-month period ended October 31, 2017 (October 31, 2016 - \$3,287,000). As at October 31, 2017 the Company had working capital of \$1,674,000, shareholders' equity of \$2,129,000 and a deficit of \$157,683,000. As at July 31, 2017 the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$504,000, shareholders' deficiency of \$17,000 and a deficit of \$155,380,000. The Company will require additional financing in the immediate near term and in the future to see the current research and development initiatives through to completion. There can be no assurance however, that additional financing can be obtained in a timely manner, or at all.

Not raising sufficient additional financing on a timely basis may result in delays and possible termination of all or some of the Company's research and development initiatives, and as a result, may cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to operate as a going concern and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of the accounting principles applicable to a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying amount and classification of reported assets, liabilities and expenses that might be necessary should the Company not be successful in its aforementioned initiatives. Any such adjustments could be material. The Company cannot predict whether it will be able to raise the necessary funds it needs to continue as a going concern.

Statement of compliance

These condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"). The notes presented in these condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include only significant events and transactions occurring since the Company's last fiscal year end and are not fully inclusive of all matters required to be disclosed in its annual audited consolidated financial statements.

The policies applied in these condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The consolidated financial statements of the Company were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on December 12 2017.

Use of estimates and critical judgment

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make critical judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments, estimates and assumptions using historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates that could require a material adjustment to the reported carrying amounts in the future.

The most significant critical estimates and judgments made by management include the following:

a) Going Concern

Significant judgments related to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern are disclosed in the first paragraph above in Note 1.

b) Clinical study expenses

Clinical study expenses are accrued based on services received and efforts expended pursuant to contracts with contract research organizations ("CROs"), consultants, clinical study sites and other vendors. In the normal course of business, the Company contracts with third parties to perform various clinical study activities. The financial terms of these agreements vary from contract to contract and are subject to negotiations that may result in uneven payment outflows. Payments under the contracts depend on various factors such as the achievement of certain events, the successful enrolment of patients or the completion of portions of

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.

Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

the clinical study and/or other similar conditions. The Company determines the accruals by reviewing contracts, vendor agreements and purchase orders, and through discussions with internal personnel and external providers as to the progress or stage of completion of the clinical studies or services and the agreed-upon fee to be paid for such services. However, actual costs and timing of the Company's clinical studies is uncertain, subject to risk and may change depending upon a number of factors, including the Company's clinical development plans and trial protocols.

c) Valuation of share-based compensation and warrants

Management measures the costs for share-based compensation and warrants using market-based option valuation techniques. Assumptions are made, and estimates are used in applying the valuation techniques. These include estimating the future volatility of the share price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates, and future exercise behaviours. Such estimates and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates of share-based payments and warrants.

d) Income taxes

Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilized tax losses, require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate future taxable income in future years in order to utilize any deferred tax asset which has been recognized. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows. At the current statement of financial position date, no deferred tax assets have been recognized in these financial statements.

e) Impairment of long-lived assets

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment upon the occurrence of events or changes in circumstances indicating that the carrying value of the asset may not be recoverable. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or cash-generating unit). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. Management evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals when events or circumstances warrant such consideration.

Functional and presentation currency

The functional and presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

2. Significant accounting policies

The Company's significant accounting policies were outlined in the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2017 and have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for fair presentation have been included in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2017.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries listed below. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is acquired by the Company. Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation. They are de-consolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases. The consolidated financial statements include the assets and liabilities and results of operations of all subsidiaries after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances.

As at October 31, 2017, the wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company include: Helix BioPharma Inc., incorporated in the USA, Helix Immuno-Oncology S.A., incorporated in Poland and Helix Product Development (Ireland) Limited, incorporated in Ireland.

Cash

The Company considers cash on hand, deposits in banks and bank term deposits with maturities of 90 days or less as cash.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Impairment charges are included in accumulated depreciation.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements**

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

Depreciation is provided using the following methods and estimated useful life:

Asset	Basis	Rate
Computer equipment and software	Straight line	3 years
Furniture and fixtures	Straight line	5 years
Research and manufacturing equipment	Straight line	4-10 years
Leasehold improvements	Straight line	Lease term

Research and development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development costs are expensed as incurred except for those which meet the criteria for deferral, in which case, the costs are capitalized and amortized to operations over the estimated period of benefit. No costs have been deferred to date.

Investment tax credits

The Company is entitled to Canadian federal and provincial investment tax credits, which are earned as a percentage of eligible research and development expenditures incurred in each taxation year. Investment tax credits are accounted for as a reduction of the related expenditure for items of a current nature and a reduction of the related asset cost for items of a capital nature, provided that the Company has reasonable assurance that the tax credits will be realized.

Stock-based compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments made in exchange for goods and services provided by employees and non-employees in accordance with the fair value method. The fair value of stock options granted is determined at the appropriate measurement date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and generally expensed over the options' vesting period for employee awards. Awards with graded vesting are considered multiple awards for fair value measurement and stock-based compensation calculation. In determining the expense, the Company accounts for forfeitures using an estimate based on historical trends.

Foreign currency translation

The Company's currency of presentation is the Canadian dollar, which is also the Company's functional currency. Foreign currency-denominated items are translated into Canadian dollars. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange in effect at the balance sheet dates. Non-monetary items are translated at historical exchange rates. Revenue and expenses are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at their respective transaction dates. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in income.

Income taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of certain existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the date of substantive enactment. Given the Company's history of net losses and expected future losses, the Company is of the opinion that it is probable that these tax assets will not be realized in the foreseeable future and therefore, the deferred tax asset has not been recognized.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and their subsequent measurements are determined in accordance with their classification. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired or issued and their characteristics. Cash is classified as a held-for-trading asset and is accounted for at fair value. Accounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables, and after initial recognition are recorded at amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, and after initial recognition are recorded at amortized cost.

*Impairment**(i) Financial assets:*

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.

Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

An impairment test is performed, on an individual basis, for each material financial asset. Other individually non-material financial assets are tested as groups of financial assets with similar risk characteristics. Impairment losses are recognized in income.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the assets original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in income and reflected in an allowance account against the respective financial asset. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through income for all financial assets except available-for-sale equity securities.

(ii) Non-financial assets:

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or cash-generating unit. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of cash inflows of other assets or cash-generating units. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its related cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Basic and diluted loss per common share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is computed similarly to basic loss per share, except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common shares at the average market price during the reporting periods. The inclusion of the Company's stock options and warrants in the computation of diluted loss per share has an anti-dilutive effect on the loss per share and, therefore, they have been excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share.

Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance

Government grant funds are recognised in income when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with the conditions attached to them and that the grant funds will be received. Grant funds receivable are recognized in income over the periods in which the entity recognizes as expenses, the related costs for which the grant is intended to compensate.

3. New accounting standards and pronouncements not yet adopted

New accounting standards and pronouncements issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company's consolidated financial statements are listed below. This listing includes standards and interpretations issued, which the Company reasonably expects to be applicable at a future date. The Company intends to adopt those standards when they become effective.

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB or International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee. Many of these updates are not applicable or are inconsequential to the Company and have been excluded from the discussion below:

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

The IASB has issued a new standard, IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"), which will ultimately replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). The project had three main phases: classification and measurement, impairment and general hedging. The standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and is to be applied retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is evaluating the impact of the new standard on its results of operations, financial position and disclosures.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The IASB has issued a new standard, IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15"). IFRS 15 contains a single

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements**

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. The standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is evaluating the impact of the new standard on its results of operations, financial position and disclosures.

IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, the IASB has issued IFRS 16 *Leases* ("IFRS 16"), its new leases standard that requires lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for most leases on their balance sheets. Lessees applying IFRS 16 will have a single accounting model for all leases, with certain exemptions. Lessor accounting is substantially unchanged. The new standard will be effective from January 1, 2019 with limited early application permitted. The Company is evaluating the impact of the new standard on its results of operations, financial position and disclosures.

4. Property, plant and equipment

	October 2017			July 2017		
	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Net book value	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Net book value
Research equipment	\$ 1,674	\$ 1,253	\$ 421	\$ 1,654	\$ 1,198	\$ 456
Manufacturing equipment	402	402	–	402	402	–
Leasehold improvements	359	359	–	359	359	–
Computer equipment	103	77	26	103	72	31
Computer software	56	56	–	56	56	–
Furniture and fixtures	21	13	8	12	12	–
	\$ 2,615	\$ 2,160	\$ 455	\$ 2,586	\$ 2,099	\$ 487

5. Shareholders' equity*Preferred shares*

Authorized 10,000,000 preferred shares.

As at October 31, 2017 and 2016 the Company had nil preferred shares issued and outstanding.

Common shares and share purchase warrants

Authorized unlimited common shares without par value.

As at October 31, 2017 the Company had 100,062,079 (July 31, 2017 – 95,711,579) common shares issued and outstanding.

On August 18, 2016, the Company completed a private placement, issuing 644,675 units at \$1.54 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$993,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$1.92 until August 17, 2021. Of the gross proceeds amount, \$377,000 was allocated to the share purchase warrants based on fair value and the residual amount of \$616,000 was allocated to the common shares. Share issue costs totalling \$183,000 were proportionately allocated to the share purchase warrants (\$70,000) and the common shares (\$113,000), respectively.

On August 31, 2017, the Company completed a private placement, issuing a total of 1,092,500 units at \$1.20 per unit for gross proceeds of approximately \$1,311,000. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$1.50 until August 30, 2022. Of the gross proceeds amount, \$438,000 was allocated to the share purchase warrants based on fair value and the residual amount of \$873,000 was allocated to the common shares. Share issue costs totalling \$221,000 were proportionately allocated to the share purchase warrants (\$74,000) and the common shares (\$147,000), respectively.

On October 19, 2017, the Company completed a private placement, issuing a total of 3,258,000 units at \$1.20 per unit for gross proceeds of approximately \$3,910,000. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$1.50 until October 18, 2022. Of the gross proceeds amount, \$1,248,000 was allocated to the share purchase warrants based on fair value and the residual amount of \$2,662,000 was allocated to the common shares. Share issue costs totalling \$555,000 were proportionately allocated to the share purchase warrants (\$177,000) and the common shares (\$378,000), respectively.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.
Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

The following table provides information on share purchase warrants outstanding as at:

Exercise Price	October 31, 2017		July 31, 2017	
	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)	Number of share purchase warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)	Number of share purchase warrants outstanding
\$1.50	4.57	10,002,800	4.66	5,652,300
\$1.92	3.80	644,675	4.05	644,675
\$1.82	3.74	1,250,000	3.99	1,250,000
\$1.98	3.44	3,105,000	3.70	3,105,000
\$1.54	2.45	8,680,000	2.71	8,680,000
\$2.24	1.69	3,996,000	1.94	3,996,000
\$1.61	1.01	4,653,000	1.26	4,653,000
Outstanding, end of year		32,331,475		27,980,975

Stock options

The Company's equity compensation plan reserves up to 10% of the Company's outstanding common stock from time to time for granting to directors, officers and employees of the Company or any person or company engaged to provide ongoing management or consulting services. Based on the Company's current issued and outstanding common shares as at October 31, 2017, options to purchase up to 10,062,207 common shares (July 31, 2017 – 9,571,157) may be granted under the plan. As at October 31, 2017, options to purchase a total of 930,000 common shares (July 31, 2017 – 930,000) have been issued and are outstanding under the equity compensation plan.

Exercise Price	October 31, 2017			July 31, 2017		
	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)	Number of options outstanding	Number of vested and exercisable options	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)	Number of options outstanding	Number of vested and exercisable options
\$2.00	3.01	50,000	33,333	3.26	50,000	16,667
\$0.92	2.61	380,000	380,000	2.86	380,000	380,000
\$1.50	2.21	200,000	200,000	2.46	200,000	200,000
\$1.65	2.01	100,000	100,000	2.26	100,000	100,000
\$1.34	1.00	200,000	200,000	1.25	200,000	200,000
Outstanding, end of year	2.13	930,000	913,333	2.39	930,000	896,667

The following table summarized activity under the Company's stock option plan for the three-month periods ended:

	October 31, 2017		October 31, 2016	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price	Number	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of year	930,000	\$ 1.27	1,686,484	\$ 1.57
Granted	–	–	–	–
Exercised	–	–	(166,667)	1.33
Cancelled	–	–	(194,400)	1.52
Outstanding, end of year	930,000	\$ 1.27	1,325,417	\$ 1.61
Vested and exercisable, end of year	913,333	\$ 1.26	1,158,748	\$ 1.60

Weighted average market share prices for stock options exercised during the first quarter of 2017 and 2016 were \$nil, respectively.

The fair value of each option granted was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements**

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

Grant Date	Number of options granted	Volatility factor	Risk free interest rate	Dividend rate	Expected life	Vesting period	Fair value of options granted
June 12, 2017	380,000	57.30 %	0.88 %	0.00 %	5 years	3 years	\$ 136
November 2, 2015	50,000	80.47 %	0.73 %	0.00 %	5 years	3 years	\$ 61
January 16, 2015	300,000	79.56 %	1.02 %	0.00 %	5 years	3 years	\$ 333
November 3, 2014	150,000	78.61 %	1.37 %	0.00 %	5 years	3 years	\$ 160
November 1, 2013	475,000	76.69 %	1.62 %	0.00 %	5 years	3 years	\$ 379

For the three-months ended October 31, 2017, 16,666 stock options vested (2016 –16,667) with a fair value of \$20,234 (2016 – \$20,235).

6. Capital risk management

The Company's main objectives when managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to finance research and development activities, clinical trials, ongoing administrative costs, working capital and capital expenditures. The Company includes cash in the definition of capital. The Company endeavours not to unnecessarily dilute shareholders when managing the liquidity of its capital structure.

Since inception, the Company has financed its operations from public and private sales of equity, the exercise of warrants and stock options, and, to a lesser extent, from interest income from funds available for investment, government grants and investment tax credits. Since the Company does not have net earnings from its operations, the Company's long-term liquidity depends on its ability to access capital markets, which depends substantially on the success of the Company's ongoing research and development programs, as well as capital market conditions and availability.

The Company does not currently have enough cash reserves to fully fund its clinical trials nor does the Company have sufficient cash reserves to meet anticipated cash needs for working capital and capital expenditures through at least the next twelve months.

The Company does not have any credit facilities and is therefore not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements or covenants.

7. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

	October 31, 2017		July 31, 2017	
	Fair Value	Fair value hierarchy	Fair Value	Fair value hierarchy
Cash	\$ 3,175	Level 1	\$ 897	Level 1

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the balance sheet are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 reflects valuation based on quoted prices observed in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 reflects valuation techniques based on inputs that are quoted prices of similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices used in a valuation model that are observable for that instrument; and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means; and
- Level 3 reflects valuation techniques with significant unobservable market inputs.

A financial instrument is classified to the lowest level of the hierarchy for which a significant input has been considered in measuring fair value.

The financial instrument in the Company's financial statements, measured at fair value, is cash.

Fair value

The fair value of financial instruments as at October 31, 2017 and July 31, 2017 approximates their carrying value because of the near-term maturity of these instruments.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements**

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

Financial risk management

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities: market risk (including currency and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on financial performance.

Risk management (the identification and evaluation of financial risk) is carried out by the finance department, in close cooperation with management. The finance department is charged with the responsibility of establishing controls and procedures to ensure that financial risks are mitigated in accordance with the approved policies. The Company's Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the oversight of these risks and reviews the Company's policies on an ongoing basis to ensure that these risks are appropriately managed.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates, will affect the Company's income or the value of its financial instruments.

Currency risk

The Company has international transactions and is exposed to foreign exchange risks from various currencies, primarily the Euro and U.S. dollar. Foreign exchange risks arise from the foreign currency translation of the Company's integrated foreign operation in Ireland. In addition, foreign exchange risks arise from purchase transactions, as well as recognized financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

Balances in foreign currencies are as follows, as at:

	October 31, 2017			July 31, 2017		
	EUR	USD	PLN	EUR	USD	PLN
Cash	8	–	447	32	1	276
Accounts receivables	–	–	115	–	–	178
Accounts payable	(465)	(137)	(318)	(468)	(229)	(201)
Accruals	(192)	–	(18)	(217)	(24)	(99)
Net foreign currencies	(649)	(137)	226	(653)	(252)	154
Closing exchange rate	1.5014	1.2893	0.3531	1.4719	1.2485	0.3451
Impact of 1% change in exchange rate	+/- 10	+/- 2	+/- 1	+/- 9	+/- 3	+/- 1

Any fluctuation in the exchange rates of the foreign currencies listed above could have an impact on the Company's results from operations; however, they would not impair or enhance the ability of the Company to pay its foreign-denominated expenses.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates, which are affected by market conditions. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising from fluctuations in interest rates received on its cash and cash equivalents. The Company does not have any credit facilities and is therefore not subject to any debt related interest rate risk.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by maximizing the interest income earned on excess funds while maintaining the liquidity necessary to conduct its operations on a day-to-day basis. Any investment of excess funds is limited to risk-free financial instruments. Fluctuations in the market rates of interest do not have a significant impact on the Company's results of operations due to the relatively short-term maturity of any investments held by the Company at any given point in time and the low global interest rate environment. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to interest rate risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements**

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

The table below breaks down the various categories that make up the Company's accounts receivable balances as at:

	October 31, 2017	July 31, 2017
Accounts receivable		
Government related – HST/VAT	\$ 58	\$ 177
Research and development investment tax credits	318	430
Other	33	23
	\$ 409	\$ 630

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they come due.

Since inception, the Company has mainly relied on financing its operations from public and private sales of equity. The Company does not have any credit facilities and is therefore not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements or covenants.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecasts and actual cash flow from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities.

The Company's cash reserves of \$3,175,000 as at October 31, 2017 are insufficient to meet anticipated cash needs for working capital and capital expenditures through the next twelve months, nor are they sufficient to see the current research and development initiatives through to completion. To the extent that the Company does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet its current obligations, management considers securing additional funds primarily through equity arrangements to be of utmost importance.

The Company's long-term liquidity depends on its ability to access the capital markets, which depends substantially on the success of the Company's ongoing research and development programs, as well as economic conditions relating to the state of the capital markets generally. Accessing the capital markets is particularly challenging for companies that operate in the biotechnology industry.

The following are the contractual maturities of the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities as at:

	October 31, 2017			July 31, 2017		
	Carrying amount	Less than one year	Greater than one-year	Carrying amount	Less than one year	Greater than one-year
Accounts payable	\$ 1,298	\$ 1,298	\$ –	\$ 1,438	\$ 1,438	\$ –
Accrued liabilities	585	585	–	722	722	–

This table only covers liabilities and obligations relative to financial instruments and does not anticipate any income associated with assets.

8. Related party transactions

The key management personnel of the Company includes the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Scientific Officer and the Chief Operating Officer.

The following table summarizes for key management personnel compensation for the three-month periods ended:

	October 31 2017	October 31 2016
Compensation	\$ 209	\$ 434
Stock-based compensation	–	(15)
	\$ 209	\$ 419

The negative stock based compensation represents a reversal of expense from option cancellations.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.**Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements**

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

The following table summarizes directors' compensation for the three-month periods ended:

	October 31 2017	October 31 2016
Director's fees	\$ 80	\$ 81
Stock-based compensation	–	15
Consulting fees	–	142
	\$ 80	\$ 238

The Company entered into a consulting agreement with the Chairman of the Board to act as Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The agreement had a twelve-month term which expired on March 31, 2017.

The following table summarizes the board observer's compensation for the three-month periods ended:

	October 31 2017	October 31 2016
Financial and investor relations agreement	\$ 128	\$ 134
Finder fee commissions	653	124
	\$ 781	\$ 258

The Company entered into a non-exclusive financial and investor relations agreement with ACM Alpha Consulting Management EST ("ACMest"), effective May 1, 2012. On March 7, 2014, Mr. Andreas Kandziora became an Observer to the Board of Directors of the Company. Mr. Kandziora was also appointed to the Supervisory Board of the Company's wholly-owned Polish subsidiary, Helix Immuno-Oncology. Mr. Kandziora is President and CEO of ACMest. During the 2017 fiscal year, the Board of Directors of the Company appointed Mrs. Veronika Kandziora, the spouse of Mr. Kandziora, as Corporate Secretary of the Company.

Related party transactions are at arm's length and recorded at the amount agreed to by the related parties.

9. Research and development projects

Included in research and development expenditures are costs directly attributable to the various research and development functions and initiatives the Company has underway and include: salaries; bonuses; benefits; stock based compensation; depreciation of property, plant and equipment; patent costs; consulting services; third party contract manufacturing, third party clinical research organization services; and all overhead costs associated with the Company's research facilities.

The following table outlines research and development costs expensed and investment tax credits for the Company's significant research and development projects for the three-month periods ended:

	October 31 2017	October 31 2016
L-DOS47	\$ 1,482	\$ 1,765
V-DOS47	113	149
Corporate research and development expenses	98	280
Trademark and patent related expenses	99	71
Depreciation expense	55	30
Polish government grant subsidy (V-DOS47)	(83)	(27)
	\$ 1,764	\$ 2,268

10. Government grant

Based on the Grant Funding Agreement (the "Agreement") with the Polish National Centre for Research and Development ("PNCRD"), certain expenditures made commencing on March 1, 2016 are eligible for reimbursement with the final reimbursement submission to be made no later than September 30, 2021. Total costs associated with the V-DOS47 development program under the Agreement is PLN19,794,416 (\$6,830,815). Of the total project costs of PLN19,794,416 (\$6,830,815), the PNCRD will reimburse the Company's Polish subsidiary PLN12,506,955 (\$4,316,000) for eligible expenditures, under the program. Under the Agreement, the Company's subsidiary is required to spend PLN4,437,459 (\$1,531,00) towards eligible project expenditures plus an additional PLN2,850,000 (\$984,000) for manufacturing and clinical trial documentation costs that are not eligible for subsidies from the PNCRD. Subsidized amounts may be drawn in advance or on a reimbursement basis, with varying criteria and timelines for justification of claims being made by the Company's subsidiary.

HELIX BIOPHARMA CORP.

Notes to condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

For the three-month periods ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

Tabular dollar amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts

The Agreement may be terminated by either party upon one month's written notice and must also state the grounds for which the Agreement is being terminated. In certain cases of termination, the Company's Polish subsidiary may be obligated to return the received financial support in full within fourteen days of the day notice is served, with interest.
